

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal from: The District Court for the City and County
of Denver

District Court Judge: Hon. J. Eric Elliff

District Court Case Number: 2021CV31519

Plaintiffs-Appellants:

THE GAZETTE,
CHRISTOPHER N. OSHER, reporter at *The Gazette*,
and THE INVISIBLE INSTITUTE

v.

Defendant-Appellee:

ERIK BOURGERIE, in his official capacity as custodian
and Director of the Colorado Peace Officer Standards and
Training Board

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

Rachael Johnson, #43597
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
c/o Colorado News Collaborative
2101 Arapahoe Street
Denver, CO 80205
Telephone: (970) 486-1085
rjohnson@rcfp.org

Katie Townsend, D.C. Bar No. 1026115, 21PHV6668*
Lin Weeks, D.C. Bar No. 1686071, 21PHV6667*
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202-795-9300
ktownsend@rcfp.org
lweeks@rcfp.org
*Admitted *pro hac vice*

COURT USE ONLY

Court of Appeals Case No.
2021CA1880

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT9

 I. The district court applied the wrong statutory framework; CORA, not the CCJRA, governs disclosure of the POST Database.....9

 A. POST is a regulatory licensing agency.15

 B. POST performs administrative investigations that are not directly related to the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime.18

 C. POST’s review of the results of criminal history checks is not an activity “directly related” to “criminal identification activities or the collection, storage, or dissemination of arrest and criminal records information.”23

 II. Even if the CCJRA did apply, POST abused its discretion in denying Plaintiffs-Appellants’ requests in their entirety.24

 A. The district court committed clear error in finding that POST considered the public interest in the requested records.26

 B. The district court committed clear error in determining that it would be an undue burden for POST to produce the requested records because POST did not submit credible evidence demonstrating that supposed burden.....30

 C. The CCJRA is a disclosure statute, and the General Assembly did not grant custodians’ unfettered discretion to withhold criminal justice records.38

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Westminster v. Dogan Constr. Co.</i> , 930 P.2d 585 (Colo. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Denver Publ'g Co. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Arapahoe</i> , 121 P.3d 190 (Colo. 2005)	7, 10, 11, 40
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Colo. Lodge No. 27 v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 926 P.2d 582 (Colo. 1996)	15
<i>Freedom Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of de Koning</i> , 2016 CO 2	27, 31
<i>In re T.L.M.</i> , 39 P.3d 1239 (Colo. App. 2001)	17
<i>Kopec v. Clements</i> , 271 P.3d 607 (Colo. App. 2011)	18
<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011)	40
<i>Madrigal v. City of Aurora</i> , 349 P.3d 297 (Colo. App. 2014)	17
<i>Office of the State Ct. Adm'r v. Background Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 994 P.2d 420 (Colo. 1999)	18
<i>People v. Sprinkle</i> , 2021 CO 60	10, 39
<i>People v. Stewart</i> , 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)	33
<i>Prestige Homes, Inc. v. Legouffe</i> , 658 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1983)	36

<i>Wick Commc 'ns, Co. v. Montrose Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm 'rs,</i> 81 P.3d 360 (Colo. 2003)	10
---	----

Statutes

§ 12-10-704, C.R.S.....	23
§ 12-220-201, C.R.S.....	21
§ 12-280-304, C.R.S.....	23
§ 16-2.5-130, C.R.S.....	17
§ 18-8-112, C.R.S.....	19
§ 18-8-404, C.R.S.....	19
§ 18-8-405, C.R.S.....	19
§ 24-31-302, C.R.S.....	17
§ 24-31-303, C.R.S.....	6, 16, 19, 20
§ 24-31-307, C.R.S.....	23
§ 24-31-307, C.R.S. (1994)	22
§ 24-31-307, C.R.S. (2021)	22
§ 24-50-1002, C.R.S.....	23
§ 24-72-201, C.R.S.....	11, 13
§ 24-72-202, C.R.S.....	11, 12
§ 24-72-204, C.R.S.....	12
§ 24-72-302, C.R.S.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 24-72-304, C.R.S.....	25
§ 24-72-305, C.R.S.....	40
§§ 24-31-301 – 307, C.R.S.....	15
Colorado Criminal Justice Records Act, §§ 24-72-301, C.R.S. <i>et seq.</i>	3

Colorado Open Records Act,
§§ 24-72-201, C.R.S. *et seq.*.....1, 3

Pub. L. No. 93-83, 87 Stat. 297 (1973)12, 24

Other Authorities

Colorado Open Records Act & Colorado Criminal Justice Records Act,
Colorado Office of the Attorney General,
<https://perma.cc/C65K-QRCW> (last visited July 28, 2021).....18

Database, Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2012)24

*In Lawsuit Over Access To Colorado Police Data, Attorney General’s Office
Is Contradicted By Its Own Records*, *The Gazette* (Dec. 5, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/Y6Q6-PT36>37

Law Enforcement Training and Certification Management System Request
for Proposal,
[https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/21118120-benchmark-
records#document/p186/a2067312](https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/21118120-benchmark-records#document/p186/a2067312)37

Rules

Colo. R. Evid. 20136

Colo. R. Evid. 60233

Colo. R. Evid. 80133

Colo. R. Evid. 80233
